Banks could not afford to pay such a large amount of money, so she remained 

in jail. 

183. At some point, the Maplewood arresting officer telephoned the Maplewood court, 

and, on information and belief, the Maplewood judge or Maplewood clerk reduced Ms. Banks’ 

bond to Six Hundred Forty Six Dollars ($646.00). 

184. The Maplewood police officer then inspected Ms. Banks’ purse and removed 

about $300—all of the cash Ms. Banks had received from cashing her paycheck the previous 

day. 

185. The Maplewood officer held up the money and said to Ms. Banks, “Here you go.